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I think, we should set right the procedure in this matter. The question put by the hon. Member now is in the nature of an allegation. The hon.
Member should have either written to me if he wanted to ask a question of that nature or had written to the Minister. Since he asked a question now, the Minister will look in+o it and if he has any information about it, he can give it to the House later on.
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Increase in Crimes in Shahdara, Delhi

*211. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:

Will the Minister of HOME AF­
FAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that Shahdara, Delhi is the worst affected area where ciimes are increasing day by day in trans-Jnmuna area; and

(b) the steps taken to curb the crimes in this area?

THE  MINISTER OF  STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS  AND
DEPARTMENT  OF PARLIAMENTA­
RY AFFAIRS (SHRI  OM MEHTA):
(a) There has been no increase in crimes in the trans-Jamuna area ot Shahdara, Delhi 2120 IPC cases were reported in the area during the year 1975 as compared to 2605 such cases reported during the year 1974.

(b) Day and night patrolling by foot and mounted police and motor cycle fitted with wireless is carried out. Police Dog Squads supplement the patrolling during the night in certain are as “Naka Bandhi” are laid at vulnerable points. Concerted drive has been undertaken against desperate bad characters. Police Assistance Booths and Citizen Voluntary Force have been set up to ensure better coordination with the public. The responsibility of the Division Officers and beat constables for crimes committed in their” areas is assessed and corrective measures are taken whenever inefficiency or negligence comes to notice. An anti-vice squad functions to deal with social offences particularly the problem of suppression of immoral traffic in women and girls.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA- The
Minister has given the number of cases in 1975 as compared to 1974. I would like to know what is the nature of the cases whether the cases relate to burglary, murder, physical violence and whether these things have m creased in 1975. That will enable us to know the gravity of the crimes committed there. i also want to know whether this is partly due to the active connivance of the police and, if so, whether the Government has made any inquiry into it and whether any police officers have been penalised for that. What cognizance and action has been taken for failuto and negligence of duty, and what is the number?

SHRI OM MEHTA: There is no connivance of the Police in these cases, but whenever such cases come to our notice, we take action. Wherever there is some negligence on the part of the Police officers there, we take action.

Regarding the other thing about daooity and murder, if you want, 1 can give you figures for the whol*» of Delhi to show whether there is increase in the dacoity etc. or not.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: No, not, for the whole of Delhi. I have asked whether any action has been taken. You say that you taka action whenever reports come to you.
So I would like to know what action has been taken and in how many cases.

MR. SPEAKER. You may ask your next question; {interruptions') *

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: lie has not answered the first question.

MR. SPEAKER: Please ask your second question.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Why should I?

MR. SPEAKER: Then I will move on to the other Member.

SIIRI BHOGENDRA JHA: My first question has not been answered.

MR. SPEAKER: I am not going back to the first question.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: That means I can't ask any questions.
This is not the way. •

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry. (Interruptions) I am prepared to listen to the submission. But you know that when a question is answered, if the Ilon'ble Members is not satisfied with a particular answer, I cannot help it. I cannot force the Minister or the Government to give the answer in a particular manner. Therefore, I requested the Hon’ble Member to ask his second question, but he said *1 am not going to ask the second question*. So 1 moved on to the other Member.

SHRI DINEN  BHATTACHARYYA:
Vou must take an objective view.

MR. SPEAKER. There cannot be a debate over what I have said. I will give you another chance again, after
Mr. Aga.
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SHRI  SYBJD  AHMED  AGA:
I want to ask a simple question about crime in the country. 1 would like to understand from the Minister xf. after the proclamation of emergency, there has been any decrease or there is still an increase in crime so far as Shahdara is concerned.

SHRI OM MEHTA : I will have to say that after the emergency there is a steep decline in crime cases m the whole of Delhi. Crime is now about 25 per cent lebs. I can also say that particularly in the case ot dacoity, murder, attempted murder, robbery and burglary cases, the decline is very steep. As against 27,605
XPC cases registered in 1975, in 1974 the  cases  were  32,528.  In  1974
the other cases were 16,948 and during emergency they came down to 12.548
Therefore, there is a decline of 26.5 per cent.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA' My first question wag regarding Shahdara and he ought to have had the break up figures. He may keep this m mind at least for future guidance

My second question is whether the gravity of crimes like dacoity and murders etc. in that particular area has increased.

Also, m the Police Administration there has been a decline in the administration also and the result is that some persons who had been in service as Constables for two years ot more are now being discharged on the ground that their affidavits of age etc. are not acceptable. They being removed after two >ears of service. I would like to know whether these things are demoralising the Police services in Delhi and are lead iryg to increase in graver character of crimes.

SHRI OM MEHTA: If you want the break-up, I can give you what wa#
the crime position in 1975 and 1874 in Shahdara area.

MR. SPEAKER. You have already given that.

SHRI OM MEHTA: He was saying that I did not give the break-up tor Shahdara and that I had given only fo*>
the whole of Delhi. I can give th$
break-up in respect gf Shahdara, There has been no increase in crimes:
in dacoity. there were 5 cases in 1974, in 1975 there were only three; murder, in 1974 there were 23, in 1975 there
were 14; attempt to murder, in 1974 there were 56, in 1975 there ware 28;
in robbery, in 1974 there weic 81 in 3975, there were only 19.

Implementation of Recommendations made by Balachandran Committee

on Coca Cola

*212  SHRI SHASHI  BHUSHAN:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 297ti on the 12th March, 1975
regarding Report of Balachandran Committee and Yunus Committee on Coca C*la, and state

(a) whether Coca Cola bottlers are making any efforts to make their own drinks;

(b) whether Government propose to implement Balachandran Committee’s suggestions;

(c) whether Central Food Technology Research Institute has been able to produce suitable formula to replace
Coca Cola; and

(d) if so, action proposed to b' taken by Government to encourag the same?

THE MINISTER  OF  INDUSTRY
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI T. A.
PAI): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House-

